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Summmertrime Special

August

6th Tues Band Rehearsal Load In

7th Weds Band Rehearsals

8th Thurs Band Rehearsals

9th Fri Band Rehearsals

10th Sat Band Rehearsals / Lighting Rehearsals
at Wembley

11th Sun Band Rehearsals & Load Out/
Lighting Rehearsals

12th Mon Band Travel / Lighting Rehearsals /
Steve & Jarvis in Edinburgh

13th Tues Shetlands Clickimin Centre

14th Weds Band Travel / Lighting Load in at
Chelmsford

15th Thurs Band day off / Chelmsford build

16th Fri Soundcheck at Chelmsford

17th Sat Chelmsford, Hylands Park

18th Sun Warrington, Victoria Park

19th Mon Travel Home

20th Tues Day off

21st Weds Day Off

22nd Thurs Crew to Barcelona

23rd Fri Band to Barcelona / Soundcheck

24th Sat Barcelona, Teatre Grec.

25th Sun Return Home, swap addresses, promise
to write. It'll all fade with the tan
though...
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PULP

Tevuring Persennal

Noal's Chin Skab The Drums

Jack Vic Sore Vocals / Guitar

Oi Laddy Dance Keyboards

Sack the Tiny Pecker Map Bass Guitar

Sir Sullen Rose Guitar / Violin

Brew Me Bark Guitar / Keyboards

Pablo Cook Percussion

Richard Priest Tour Manager

Roger Middlecoate Stage Manager

Derek McVay Production Manager
(Chelmsford & Warrington)

Richard Banks Everybody's Favourite Boy

Simon Dawson F.O.H. Sound

Dave Byars Lighting Designer

Justin Grealy Monitors

Andy Emmerson Moving Lights

Jon Martin P.A. Kung - Fu

Scottie Guitar and Violin Technician

Steve Prior Drum Technician

Tony Bateman Bass Technician

Jules Bowen Keyboard Technician

Colin Lish Head of Security

Steve Allen Security

With....

Pru' Harris Production Assistant
(Chelmsford, Warrington & Barcelona)

Melissa Thompson Press Officer
(Chelmsford, Warrington & Barcelona)

Jo Beadle Monitor Kung - Fu

(Chelmsford & Warrington)
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The Ineaviteable B,

10

Crew PD's will be paid in advance and in sterling There will be no subbage nor will
anyone be paid directly. All mvoices must be sent to Pulp c/o Julia Trice at the
address listed on the contact numbers page If you need any cash to buy small crofts
in the Shetlands or those pink donkeys with sombreros on in Barcelona then prepare
your finances accordingly It might be a good idea not o spend all your PD's on that
ten minutes between midmght and seven thirty a m as soon as you get them

if you have any problems then let myself and Roger (of your respective tech’) know
as soon as possible and we'll do whatever we can to sort it out. These shows will be
manc in some resects due to the travel arrangements, size of shows and Freud
Communications Please bear with us, especially in Barcelona

Any floats 1ssued are (o be returned with a written breakdown and the change
The Shetlands

Candida is attracting much local attention here, with people calling up trying to find
out where she's staying. As our Colin and all of Topgaurd are working for Oasis we'll
have unfamiliar security working under our direction. There's likely to be a lot of
attention on us while we're there so help out with escorting the turn when you can.

The Press
We don't do press

The tabloids are likely to come along just to plant drugs, throw children down stairs
in front of us and then take photo's of the turn holding "Lucky Lotto' cards

Be polite with them

If that doesn’t work let Melissa or myself know.

If that still doesn’'t work then let Colin know.

All the roads in the Shetlands are B roads and there's lots of them around
Chelmsford and Warrington too.

As for Barcelona it's a maze once you start heading inland across Catalunya,

To be quite honest you may as well tell Colin straight away.

How good is Richard Banks?
Dead ace. | reckon

Barcelona

For those of you who don't normally travel with us could you make sure that you
familiarize yourseives with departure times and points as and when relevant. As
we've got a large party it will be impossible for me to call all your rooms to remind
you that it's time to leave the hotel, or to run around the venue looking for you ff it's
time to leave. Unfortunately, usually for them, this is the privilege of working
personnel only, If you're not ready for bus departures etc. then you may well get left
behind. Not because we're particularly spiteful, although that does play a part in it,
but because we will have a schedule that we have to keep to. Thank You

Basically the badger is a stupid animal, as well as being stripey

Any times or details not in this itinerary etc are because | didn't have them at time of
printing. [l let you know when | do

That's all. Emjoy
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REHEARSALS Tuesday 6th August - Sunday 11th August

HOTEL: (Russ’, Nick & Rog’)

Pembridge Court Tel: 0171 2299977
34 Pembridge Gardens Fax: 0171727 4982
London W2 4DX
Ctc: Maria
REHEARSAL ROOM: Music Bank TEL: 0171 252 0001
First Floor FAX: 0171 231 3002

Buildings C& D

Tower Bridge Business Complex
100 Clements Road

SE16 4EF

Production Office Extension: 216 or 218
Lounge: 217

Ctc:  NuNu Whiting

NOTES:

We'll have our own monitor system from SSE installed on the 6th August. It will be
the one we'll use on showday in Chelmsford.

There will only be myself and Roger there for the first three days. After that we'll be
joined by Messers Prior, Scott and Bateman and Ms Jules Bowen.

On Sunday:
Roger, Russell, Pete & Candida to Aberdeen:
Collect tickets from Euston Station, Windows 1, 2, Jor 4

Dep' Euston: 21.10 Sleeper Train.
Arr" Aberdeen: 07.45 (12.8.96)

Unfortunately there's now a four hour break in your schedule until you meet with us at........
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TRAVEL DAY Monday 12th August

TRAVEL: BAND CREW

Check In; 08.45 Flight # BA4106

Dep’ LHR: 09.25

Arr' ABZ: 10.50

Dep’ ABZ: 11.15 Flight # BA5852 (Russ, Rog', Pete & the Princess Doyle

Arr' LSI 12.15 join you here)

Sunbathe, scuba dive.

HOTEL: The Slaughtered Lamb Tel: 01595692 826
Queens Hotel Fax: 01595694 048
Commercial St
Lerwick
Shetland

Ctc: Chris Kibble

HOTEL: Steve, Ulic & Richard Tel: 0131459 9988
The Caledonian Hotel Fax: 01312256632
Princes St.
Edinburgh EH1

Ctc: Clea @ Edinburgh Festival Tel: 0131 228 4051

NOTES:

Awaiting a schedule for the evening in Edinburgh at time of printing. Soz'.

Roger you may have to indulge yourself in your new hobby a bit tonight.

All the group are booked in under their partner's sumames again. There shouldn't be

a problem with the check in as I've faxed them with the Pulp credit card details and explained the
situation to them. I'll be wibbled up should you need me apart from when Jarvis, Steve & Pedro
are giving their talk thingy.,

Pedro in Edinburgh: Tel:

0131 229 7307
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SHETLANDS, CLICKIMIN CENTRE Tuesday 13th August
PRE SHOW TRAVEL: BAND
Mark Dep' LHR: 09,25 Flight # BA4106
Arr' ABZ: 10.50
Dep' ABZ: 12.00 Flight # BA5852
Arr' LSI: 13.00
Jarvis, Dep’ EDL: 10.50 Flight # BA8765
Steve & Arr' LSI: 13.00
Richard

Unfortunately this flight stops briefly in Wick to collect more passengers, which should
get right on ours....

HOTEL: Queens Hotel Tel: 01595692 826
Commercial St Fax: 01595694 048
Lerwick
Shetland

VENUE: Clickimin Centre Tel: 01595 741 000
Lochside Fax: 01595741 001
Lerwick Cap: 1500

LOAD IN: 08.30 (P.A. & Lights)

SOUNDCHECK: 16.30

DOORS: 19.00

CHIN: 20.30 - 21.00

PULP: 21.30

CURFEW: 02.00

AFTER SHOW TRAVEL.: BAND & CREW

To hotel
NOTES:

The after show will be at the hotel. There will be some security at the door to the hotel
checking passes. Expect a lot of kids to try to crash it. Not to worry though, Princess
Candida knows them all,

Some of our security tonight used to be prison warders.

WHERE'S YOUR TOOL? 'KIN SCREWS!!!I!IN

The nearest train station is in Bergen, that's in Norway.

Our support band tonight are Chin. Be very nice to them, as I'm sure you will be, We shall
go out of our way to accomodate them if necessary.

As curfew is so late the running times aren’t written in stone although it would be good to get

the doors open on time.

We have to leave at 09.45 tomorrow (latest), just so's you know,
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TRAVEL DAY Wednesday 14th August
TRAVEL: BAND & CREW
Dep’ Hotel: 09.45
Dep’ LS 11.15 Flight # BA 5855
Arr' ABZ: 12.15
Dep' ABZ: 14.20 Flight # BA 4111
Arr' LHR: 15.45
Cars to homes or hotels
Russell: Dep' Aberdeen Station: 14,55
Arr’ Doncaster: 20.31 Change trains
Dep' Doncaster: 20.28
Arr' Sheffieid: 2117
Candida, Pete
& Roger: Dep' Aberdeen Station: 14.55
Arr’ Kings Cross: 2219
HOTEL: Roger. Tel:
T.B.C. Fax:

NOTES:

The reason we're leaving the hotel early is because LS| airport has very strict
security and we may get held up due to searches, foiled wrapped cucumbers, etc.
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DAY OFF Thursday 15th August

NOTES:

Production will be being built in Chelmsford. | may take a run up there if anyone's
interested in a quick butcher’s.

CREW HOTEL: T.B.C.
The guest lists for Chelmsford and Warrington are now very closed.

Call me if you need anything, I'll be at home or on the mobile,



Chelmstierd & Wearringromn
Contact Numbars

Chelmsiere

Site Office # 1

Site Office # 2

Site Office Fax
Promaters Office # 1
Promoters Office # 2
COMPLAINTS LINE
Savage & Best
Savage & Best Fax

PULP OFFICE

Waerrineten

SJM Office

SJM Office Fax

Site Office

Site Office Fax

Main Stage Production

PULP OFFICE

Pete Donaldson Maobile
{Pulp hason)

Pulp Walkie Talkie Frequencies:

CTCSS: 1035 VHF
Channel
1585
159 625
1639
163 9875
164
164 125

O aEWN -

Bus Registration Numbers

Ronnie Tasker's bus (Band # 1)
Dave Randell's Bus (Band #2)
Terry Edward's Bus (Crew)

01245 280 679
01245 280 681
01245 280 682
01245 280 683
01245 280 684
01245 280 645
01245 280 963
01245 280 962

01245 280 688

01925653 718
01925 656 886
01925 631 244
01925 656 886
01925 658 545

01925 653 363

0831 530 663

WPT 456
HIL 6248
F625 OHD
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SOUNDCHECK, CHELMSFORD Friday 16th August
TRAVEL: BAND CREW
Bus to leave Kings Cross T.B.C.

for soundcheck at noon.

HOTEL.: Crew T.B.C. Tel:
Fax:
VENUE: Hylands Park Tel: See below,
Chelmsford Fax: or overleaf
LOAD IN: T.B.C. with Roger & Derek

SOUNDCHECK: 13.30

AFTER S/C TRAVEL: BAND CREW
Bus to London To hotel

CONTACT NUMBERS - HYLANDS PARK

Pulp Office 01245 280 688
Promoter's Office # 1 01245 280 683
Promoter's Office # 2 01245 280 684
Site Office # 1 01245 280 679
Site Office # 2 01245 280 681
Site Office Fax 01245 280 682
Savage & Best 01245 280 963
Savage & Best Fax 01245 280 962

Colin and Steve will meet us at the venue and will travel back to London with us.
After all they know the roads around there.



A A A A A A A A

AR =

A A A &2 A A a

_ a a n

CHELMSFORD, Hylands Park Saturday 17th August
PRE SHOW TRAVEL: BAND CREW
Russ’, Candida, Pru’ & guests From hotel
Bus Dep' Kings Cross at 13.00
Airwolf posse: Cars to heliport: T.BA.
Jarvis, Steve, Mark, Nick Dep' Battersea: 12.45

R.P., Colin, Steve Allen & Ants Arr’ Hylands Park: 13.15

Battersea Heliport is on Lombard Road, off York Rd, Battersea, nr Wandsworth Bridge

HOTEL.: Only in Warrington Tel:
See overleaf Fax:
VENUE: Hylands Park Tel: See previous pages
Chelmsford Fax:
Stage 1 Stage 2 Dance Tent

13.30 - 14,00 Tiger
14.00 - 14.35 Longpigs Country Teaers (14.00 - 14.30)
14,25 - 14.55 Gorky's
14.50 - 15.30 Jonathan Richman Add N to X (14.45 - 15.15)
15.20 - 15.50 Denim
15.45-16.25 Stereolab King Monkey (15.30 - 16.00)
16.15 - 16.55 Super Furries Pluto (D.J. 16.00 - 17.45)
16.45 - 17.30 Gary Numan
17.20 - 18.00 Fluffy Springheel Jack (18.00 - 19.30)
17.50 - 18.40 Cast
18.30 - 19.10 Heavy Stereo
19.10 - 20.00 Supergrass
19.50 - 20.40 Elastica
20.00 - 20.50 Martin Greene
20.50 - 22.30 PULP
AFTER SHOW TRAVEL: BAND & CREW

Hot milk & cocoa and overnight to Warrington.

Band to hotel, crew to venue.

The drive to Warrington will take about 4 - 5 hours.
NOTES:

There are fireworks and pyro's everywhere today. We'll let you know where, honest we will.
Please bear with myself and Colin regarding the dressing rooms, we're trying to keep one

as a band only room before you go on. Only band, Richard, Colin, Roger and myself will be
allowed in. This way you can have a chill out space. Ta".
A prize to anyone who spots a badger. They're vicious things though, they'll bite you as soon

as look at you.
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WARRINGTON, Victoria Park

Sunday 18th August

PRE SHOW TRAVEL: BAND

From hotel at T.B.C.
o' clock

CREW
Ovemight from
Cheimsford

HOTEL: The Village Hotel Tel: 0192524 0000
Centre Park Fax: 0192544 52 40
Warrington
WA1 1QA

VENUE: Victoria Park Tel: See previous pages
Warrington Fax:

LOAD IN: Time will be arranged between Derek, Roger & Richard Jones.

Stage 1 Stage 2

13.30 - 14.10 Tiger

14.00 - 14.40 Longpigs

14,30 - 15,10 Gorky's

14.50 - 15.30 Jonathan Richman

15.30 - 16,10 Denim

1545 -16,30 Stereolab

16.30 - 17.10 Super Furrys

16.45-17.30 Gary Numan

17.30 - 18.10 Fluffy

17.45-18.45 Cast

18.35 - 19,15 Heavy Stereo

19.15 - 20.15 Supergrass

19.45 - 20.35 Elastica

20.15 - 20.45 Martian Greene

20.45 - 22.30 PULP

AFTER SHOW TRAVEL: BAND CREW

To hotel To hotel then to London

HOTEL:

GYM / POOL: Yes and jacuzzi, sauna, etc,

ROOM SERVICE: Yes

RESTAURANT: Yes

BARS: Yes - One open until 05,30, Simmer.......

PARKING: Yes

NOTES:

The hotel is the venue for the aftershow party. After you've come off stage your guests can
make their way back to the hotel (it's a five minute drive frm the site) where the aftershow
passes that they've been issued with will gain them access. This seems eminently more sensible
than ramming the dressing room for fifteen minutes and then trying to move. Si?

Also it's Weller World Day in Chelmsford. Is it just me or do the verses of that Kula Shaker

single sound like Spinal Tap when they were the Kingsmen?

| did try to get a submarine for you to travel to the venue in but it wouldn't fit in the canal.
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DETOX' DAY Monday 19th August
TRAVEL: BAND & CREW

Leave the hotel at T.B.C, o' clock. Buses drive to London, dropping

off at Kings Cross
NOTES:

There's not a lot of notes for today. I'll be selling Digydrill at £2.00 a tablet,
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DAY OFF

Tuesday 20th August

NOTES:

Read the inkies at about 13.00 I'd imagine.

CREW HOTEL:

T.8.C.
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DAY OFF Wednesday 21st August

NOTES:
Backline to Barcelona. Ace,

There aren’t any badgers in Spain. Not one. Not in a zoo or anywhere,
The Spanish know about badgers you see.
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DAY OFF / CREW TRAVEL Thursday 22nd August

TRAVEL: CREW
Roger, Sadie, Justin, Leesa, Scottie, Beth
Flight #1B 4187

Check In: 14.30 (Latest - Terminal 2 LHR)
Dep' LHR: 15.30
Arr BCN: 18.30 Transfer to Hotel

Steve, Tony, Jules, Jon, Richard, Dave & Wendy
Flight # 18 4189

Check In: 18.30 (Latest - Terminal 2 LHR)
Dep' LHR: 19.30
Arr' BCN: 22.30 Transfer to hotel
HOTEL: Hotel Arts Barcelona Tel: (3) 2211000
Carrer De La Marina 19 - 21 Fax: (3)2211070

08005 Barcelona

NOTES:

More hotel details overleaf.

Don't have any fun. Go to sleep.

Don't let Richard go to any of those mucky clubs.

A woman in the home counties washed a badger in her washing machine, It crawled in
and she did it with her non colourfast cottons. Badgers are stupid, Q.E.D.
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Bercalone

Currency (Tounst rates as of 6 8 96) - ish

£1.00 £5.00 £15.00 £20.00

188 950 2'800 3’800 pesetas

As we'll be in Barcelona in the middle of summer then it'll no doubt be full of tourists and

squillions of pickpockets, bag snatchers and other assorted muggy boneheads | know none
of you carry money these days but just incase .

British Consulate in Barcelona: Tel: (0) 3 322 21 51
Freuds Contacts

Lynda Fletcher Mobile 0468 610 164
Nigel Peters Mobile 0468 875 799

On the Saturday afternoon the spawny gets who won the competition are being let out to play
on the beach. They will be out going lobster red on the beach that is to the right (south) of
the hotel as you look at the sea. If you don't want to get mghtmared then | suggest that you
avoid going to the far end of that beach.

Unless there's a big "™ off emergency then all of the Pulp party have the day off until around
16.00 - 17 00 when the buses will take us up to the venue If you intend to make your own
way up there then let myself, Roger or Colin know.

After soundcheck and the show there will be buses 1o take you back to the hotel, Departure
times will be postered around (or if they're not then ask me for them . ) if you're not on the
bus you may have 10 make your own way back into lown. It's about £5 in a sherbert,

Once the buses have dropped you at the hotel or the club then they'll disappear until the
following day so make sure you've got enough money for a taxi or know your way home

The hotel is about a mile from the Ramblas It's only our party who are in the Hotel Arts.
Everyone else is in the Ambassador.

The Ambassador Hotel
Pintor Fortuny 13,
08001 Barcelona

Tel: (0)34120530
Fax: (0)33027977
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TRAVEL DAY / SOUNDCHECK Friday 23rd August

TRAVEL: BAND CREW
See previous page

HOTEL: Hotel Arts Barcelona Tel: (34) 32211000
Carrer de la Marina Fax: (34)32211070
08005 Barcelona

VENUE: Teatre Grec Main Tel:  (3) 32523 34
Montjuich Mountain Prod' Tel: (3) 325 13 88
Prod' Fax: (3)3252384
LOAD IN: T.B.A. con Senor Middlecoate
SOUNDCHECK: 18.00
CURFEW: Before sunset
AFTER S/C TRAVEL: BAND & CREW

To hotel and then to Otto Zuztz nightclub, to party really fucking hard for those

that are interested. For those that aren't interested you can either go off and amuse youselves
in whatever bacchanaalian way you see fit or I'm taking names for those that fancy a rubber of
bridge or a few games of dominos.

HOTEL:

HEALTH CLUB: Yes

POOL: Outdoors

ROOM SERVICE: Yes

BARS & RESTAURANTS: Several....

Cafe Veranda Mediterranean cuisine & seasonal specialites
Newport Room Californian cuisine

El Salo Coffee, tea, cakes & bar service

El Conservatori Coffee, tea, cakes & bar service

Bar Terraza Fine liquors & cigars

Goyescas Spanish tapas

Bar Marina Light meals and beverages served outdoors
MISC: It sounds rather boss doesn't it? Located next to the Olympic Marina

and facing the Mediterranean it's about a mile (ish) from La Rambla and
the other hotel (The Ambassador) where everyone else is staying.
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BARCELONA, Teatre Grec Saturday 24th August
TRAVEL: BAND & CREW
Lobby Call: 16.45
Dep’ Hotel: 17.00 (Latest)
HOTEL.: As Yesterday Tel:
Fax:
VENUE: Teatre Grec Tel: See previous page
Montjuich Mountian Fax:
Barcelona
DOORS: 17.30
PULP: 20.00
LEFTFIELD: 23.00
CURFEW: N.O.P.
LOCAL PROMOTER: You jest, surely? Tel:
Fax:
AFTER SHOW TRAVEL: BAND & CREW

Off to party really I***ing hard, I'd wager,

NOTES:

There will be ragga’s galore here, all in posh clothes though. There'll also be a fair

amount of journo’s whom we'll endeavour to keep away from the turn.

Apparently there'll be another nightclub vibe tonight but I'm awaiting details.

Dr Batter may come ‘round with his big stick tonight as might the bus gorilla who'll probably
break into your rooms while you sleep (hal), smash them up, empty your mini bar and give
you a panning so you feel toss in the moming.

Enjoy.

Remember, even Bryan Adams is eighteen 'til he dies so I'm sure we all can be,



TRAVEL DAY

Sunday 25th August

TRAVEL: See previous pages.

PRINCESS
CANDIDA'S
BIRTHDAY

Goodbye all.
As our Justin would say, ‘Spank you very dutch.’

Fin
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